
SPECIAL MEETING OF THE HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMISSION

DATE: MONDAY, 17 DECEMBER 2018 
TIME: 5:30 pm
PLACE: Meeting Room G.01 - City Hall, 115 Charles Street, 

Leicester, LE1 1FZ

Members of the Scrutiny Commission

Councillor Westley (Chair)
Councillor Alfonso (Vice Chair)

Councillors Aqbany, Byrne, Corrall, Joshi, Newcombe and Willmott

Members of the Scrutiny Commission are invited to attend the above 
meeting to consider the items of business listed overleaf.

For Monitoring Officer

Officer contacts:
Angie Smith (Democratic Support Officer):

Tel: 0116 454 6354, e-mail: Angie.Smith@leicester.gov.uk 
Jerry Connolly (Scrutiny Support Officer):

Tel: 0116 454 6343, e-mail: Jerry.Connolly@leicester.gov.uk 
Leicester City Council, City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ



Information for members of the public

Attending meetings and access to information

You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings & Scrutiny 
Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes. On occasion however, meetings may, for 
reasons set out in law, need to consider some items in private. 

Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s website 
at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, from the Council’s Customer Service Centre or by contacting us 
using the details below. 

Making meetings accessible to all

Wheelchair access – Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair users.  
Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - press the plate on 
the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically.

Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Democratic Support Officer 
(production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability).

Induction loops - There are induction loop facilities in City Hall meeting rooms.  Please speak to the 
Democratic Support Officer using the details below.

Filming and Recording the Meeting - The Council is committed to transparency and supports efforts to 
record and share reports of proceedings of public meetings through a variety of means, including 
social media.  In accordance with government regulations and the Council’s policy, persons and press 
attending any meeting of the Council open to the public (except Licensing Sub Committees and where 
the public have been formally excluded) are allowed to record and/or report all or part of that meeting.  
Details of the Council’s policy are available at www.leicester.gov.uk or from Democratic Support.

If you intend to film or make an audio recording of a meeting you are asked to notify the relevant 
Democratic Support Officer in advance of the meeting to ensure that participants can be notified in 
advance and consideration given to practicalities such as allocating appropriate space in the public 
gallery etc.

The aim of the Regulations and of the Council’s policy is to encourage public interest and 
engagement so in recording or reporting on proceedings members of the public are asked:
 to respect the right of others to view and hear debates without interruption;
 to ensure that the sound on any device is fully muted and intrusive lighting avoided;
 where filming, to only focus on those people actively participating in the meeting;
 where filming, to (via the Chair of the meeting) ensure that those present are aware that they 

may be filmed and respect any requests to not be filmed.

Further information 

If you have any queries about any of the above or the business to be discussed, please contact Angie 
Smith, Democratic Support on (0116) 454 6354 or email Angie.Smith@leicester.gov.uk or call in 
at City Hall, 115 Charles Street.

For Press Enquiries - please phone the Communications Unit on 0116 454 4151

http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk/
http://www.leicester.gov.uk/
mailto:Angie.Smith@leicester.gov.uk


PUBLIC SESSION

AGENDA

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION

If the emergency alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building immediately by the 
nearest available fire exit and proceed to area outside the Ramada Encore Hotel on 
Charles Street as Directed by Democratic Services staff.  Further instructions will 
then be given.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed. 

3. PETITIONS 

The Monitoring Officer to report on the receipt of any petitions received in 
accordance with Council procedures. 

4. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS OR STATEMENTS 
OF CASE 

The Monitoring Officer to report on the receipt of any questions, 
representations or statements of case received in accordance with Council 
procedures. 

5. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET 
(INCLUDING CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2019/20 TO 
2021/22 

Appendix A

The Director of Housing submits a report to the Housing Scrutiny Commission 
to consider the proposed Housing Revenue Account (HRA) budget for the 
three years from 2019/20 to 2021/22, and is set in the context of the 
government requirement that rents are reduced by 1% per annum for the four-
year period from 2016 to 2020. The proposed budget includes the final year of 
the four-year rent reduction.

The Housing Scrutiny Commission is recommended to:

i) Note the financial pressures on the HRA and comment on the proposals 
for delivering a balanced budget;

ii) Note the proposed reduction in rent of 1%, increase in service charges 
of 2% (excluding district heating and communal cleaning), and 



increase in garage rent of 3.7% for 2019/20; 
iii) Note the proposal for Hostel rents to remain unchanged.

 

6. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 



1

 
Housing Revenue Account Budget 

(including Capital Programme) 
2019/20 to 2021/22

Housing Scrutiny Commission: 17th December 2018
Council: 20th February 2019

Assistant Mayor for Housing: Cllr Andy Connelly
Lead Director: Chris Burgin

1

Appendix A



2

Useful information

 Ward(s) affected: All
 Report authors: Chris Burgin, Director of Housing & Stuart McAvoy, Principal 
Accountant

1. Purpose

1.1 The purpose of this report is for the Housing Scrutiny Commission to consider the 
proposed Housing Revenue Account (HRA) budget for the 3 years from 2019/20 to 
2021/22.

1.2 The budget will be set in the context of the government requirement that rents are 
reduced by 1% p.a. for the four year period from 2016 to 2020. The proposed budget 
includes the final year of the four-year rent reduction. 

2. Summary 

2.1 The government’s decision to implement a 1% p.a. rent reduction over a four year 
period has placed the HRA under significant pressure to deliver a balanced budget. A 
number of other external pressures and changes also brought about by central 
government place the HRA at further risk including the impact of increasing Right to 
Buy sales, the introduction of Universal Credit and inflationary pressures. All of these 
create a period of significant uncertainty in setting the budget for the HRA.

2.2 Despite these pressures and uncertainties, this report recommends that the budgets 
for the three years from 2019/20 to 2021/22 are set as balanced budgets, with the 
limited use of reserves to fund specific schemes.

3. Recommendations

3.1 The Housing Scrutiny Commission is asked to:

i) Note the financial pressures on the HRA and comment on the proposals for 
delivering a balanced budget;

ii) Note the proposed reduction in rent of 1%, increase in service charges of 2% 
(excluding district heating and communal cleaning), and increase in garage rent 
of 3.7% for 2019/20; 

iii) Note the proposal for Hostel rents to remain unchanged.

4. Report

4.1 Rents & Service Charges

4.1.1 The HRA operates in a self-financing environment. Spending priorities are made in the 
context of needing to achieve the right balance between investing in, maintaining and 
improving the housing stock, providing landlord services to tenants, building new 
homes and supporting and repaying housing debt of £212m. 

4.1.2 The HRA budget is set by modelling future levels of income and expenditure.  Following 
the Government’s summer budget statement in July 2015 all housing associations and 

2



3

councils were required to decrease rents by 1% each year for 4 years, compared with 
the previous national policy of increasing rents by CPI+1%. 2019/20 represents the 
final year of rent reductions and is expected to result in £0.7m less income than 
2018/19. Over the 4-year period annual income will have fallen by £3.1m solely as a 
result of the rent reduction policy.

4.1.3 The government is consulting on proposals to allow councils to increase rents by 
CPI+1% for the 5 years from 2020/21. Whilst any decision in relation to rents beyond 
2020 would be taken by Council at the appropriate time, the planning assumption for 
the second and third years of this proposed budget is that rents would increase by 
CPI+1%. The damage to the rental income stream from 4 years of rent reduction have 
impacted on the ability to invest in existing properties and build new social housing 
across the city; an increase in rent is likely to be required going forward in order to 
rectify this.

4.1.4 The 1% mandatory rent reduction does not apply to service charges and garage rents. 
This report proposes an increase in service charges for 2019/20 (excluding heating 
and cleaning charges) of 2% which will raise an additional £40k a year. It is proposed 
to increase garage rents by 3.7% (August CPI+1%) which would increase the average 
weekly rent to £9.09. 

4.1.5 Hostel rents are also not covered by the mandatory rent reduction and are periodically 
re-set to ensure that they are aligned with the actual cost of running the service. This 
re-basing took effect in 2018/19 and it is proposed that rents remain unchanged for 
2019/20. 

4.2 Revenue Cost Pressures

4.2.1 Central Government’s decision to reduce rent by 1% p.a. over a four year period has 
placed the HRA under significant pressure to deliver a balanced budget. A number of 
other external pressures and changes place further burdens upon the HRA. Table 1, 
below summarises all known pressures and budget growth requirements within the 
HRA: 

Table 1: Revenue Cost Pressures 2019/20
£000

2020/21
£000

2021/22
£000

1% Rent Reduction 735 735 735
Right to Buy Rent Loss 1,459 2,962 4,417
Interest on RTB Receipts 570 720 100
Employee Cost Inflation 976 1,754 2,550
Running Cost Inflation 619 1,102 1,600
Spend to Save 300 300 300
District Heating 350 350 350
Contributions to GF Services 209 209 209
Van Racking 150 0 0
Bad Debt 100 200 200
Capital Expenditure Funded From Revenue 1,347 1,400 883

Total Cost Pressures 6,815 9,732 11,344

Right to Buy
Sales of properties through Right to Buy can give discounts to tenants of up to 70% of 
the property value. From 2012 the government ‘reinvigorated’ the scheme by 

3



4

increasing the maximum discount, such that it is now £80,900 compared with £24,000 
for Leicester in 2012. Sales have increased as a result, with a loss of over 850 
properties in the last 2 years alone. The HRA loses rental income from properties sold 
in this way, and the economies of scale that come from managing a large portfolio are 
gradually being eroded. Over the next 3 years it is forecast that rental income will be 
lower by £4.4m as a result of 1,200 Right to Buy sales. 

Interest on RTB Receipts
The capital receipts from the sale of properties under Right to Buy must be used within 
3 years or be paid over to central government with 3 years of backdated interest. The 
Council has faced significant limitations in being able to spend these receipts within 
the HRA, largely due to the fact that they can only be used to fund up to 30% of the 
cost of replacement housing, combined with the heavily restricted borrowing capacity 
to fund the remaining 70%. The uptake by Registered Providers has been limited due 
to the fact that they cannot combine RTB receip
[...]
eating
Within previous years in-year revenue underspends have been used to fund the 
required programme of repairs to the heating network. A permanent increase of £350k 
to the annual maintenance budget is required, to ensure that funding is available for 
necessary maintenance.

Contributions to General Fund Activities
The HRA makes contributions towards the cost of those services provided by the 
General Fund for which the HRA benefits. In 19/20 a charge of £63k will be introduced 

4



5

for dealing with domestic noise complaints, along with £114k for the investigation and 
enforcement work, such as fly-tipping, undertaken by City Wardens. An increase of 
£32k will apply to the existing contribution for dealing with antisocial behaviour.

Van Racking
The effective use of vans within the Repairs and Maintenance function relies on there 
being appropriate racking to store materials. Whilst the intention was to fund a racking 
scheme from the 18/19 underspend, procurement delays mean that this will now take 
place in 19/20, with provision of £150k being made as part of this budget. 

Universal Credit and Bad Debt
The Department for Work and Pensions has commenced the roll out of Universal Credit 
(UC) nationally which combines 6 different benefits into a single monthly amount. UC 
full service commenced in Leicester in June 2018, with claimants expected to manage 
their UC claim and job search activities online. Tenants will migrate on to UC over the 
coming years, at an estimated rate of 173 council tenants each month. Based on 
experience elsewhere it is estimated that UC will result in an increase in rent arrears 
of £1.26m by 2023, an increase of 86.5%. The experience of other authorities where 
the roll-out is at a more advanced stage is that the number of tenants in arrears 
increases significantly, as does the average debt per tenant. This budget provides for 
an increase of £0.1m for debt write offs and increases to the provision for bad debt.

The council has taken steps to mitigate this risk by recruiting to 4 new posts, Rent 
Management Advisors, to support tenants apply for Universal Credit, manage their 
claim and pay their rent.  Neighbourhood Housing Officers have also visited over 800 
tenants who we believe may move onto Universal Credit quickly to establish whether 
they have support needs that the Rent Management Advisors can assist with.  The 
Department of Work and Pensions has granted the council Trusted Partner status.  
One of the benefits of this is that we can automatically apply for managed rent 
payments directly to us, for those tenants that are vulnerable or are likely not to pay 
their rent.  

Capital Expenditure Funded From Revenue
Despite the pressures on rental income, it is important that an appropriate level of 
investment in the dwelling stock is undertaken. These schemes are detailed in full in 
section 4.4, below. The extent to which these schemes are funded from revenue 
resources represents a pressure towards which corresponding savings must be found.

4.3 Revenue Savings

4.3.1 The proposals within this report meet the identified budget gap of £6.8m in 2019/20 
rising to £11.3m in 2021/22. Table 2, below, summarises the proposed budget 
reductions, with a detailed list included at Appendix C.

5



6

Table 2: Additional Income & Reductions in 
Expenditure

2019/20
£000

2020/21
£000

2021/22
£000

Rent & Service Charges (63) (2,522) (4,754)
Approved in Previous Year's Budget Report (1,543) (2,001) (2,001)
Budget Re-Basing (2,228) (2,228) (2,228)
Staffing Costs (320) (320) (320)
Interest on Borrowing (1,641) (1,641) (1,641)
Contribution from Reserves (1,020) (1,020) (400)

Total Savings Identified (6,815) (9,732) (11,344)

Rent & Service Charges
As outlined in section 4.1, the additional income shown here reflects service charge 
increases and the planning assumption that rents will be increased by CPI plus 1% for 
the years from 2020/21. Additional rental income will also be receiv
[...]
thin the reach of every citizen of Leicester.  This appendix sets out how 
we can best meet our five major priorities for investment in our 20,667 council 
homes and their neighbourhoods.  These plans support the Administration’s 
manifesto pledge of building pride in our neighbourhoods and stronger 
communities.   

2. The priorities are:

 Providing Decent Homes
 Making our communities and neighbourhoods where people want to live and 

keeping in touch with our tenants
 Making Leicester a low carbon city by improving the energy efficiency of homes
 Providing appropriate housing to match people’s changing needs
 Making Leicester a place to do business by creating jobs and supporting the 

local economy

3. We have made a commitment to our tenants to provide our services in an 
economic and effective way.  One of the City Mayor’s programme of Spending 
Reviews therefore covers the Housing Revenue Account.  The Housing 
Transformation Programme began in 2013 and since then all housing associations 
and council owned housing providers are required to decrease rents by 1% each 
year for 4 years.  Given the significant reductions in income, to deliver a balanced 
budget each year until the end of 2020/21, changes to service delivery have been 
required to make savings.  It is proposed that the Executive consider the continued 
outcome of work on the HRA Spending Review.  Where this work proposes 
changes to services to tenants the Tenants’ and Leaseholders’ Forum is consulted 
and the proposals are considered by the Housing Scrutiny Commission. 
 

Priority one – Providing Decent Homes

Why this is a priority and what is our planned approach to achieving this?

4. Nearly one in six homes in Leicester is a council house, flat, maisonette or 
bungalow.  It is crucially important that we look after these assets, not just for 
current tenants but for those who will live in them for many years to come.  When 
we plan the Housing Capital Programme we must consider what invest
[...]
re this has 
already been introduced, have seen a substantial increase in their level of rent 
arrears. The council has taken steps to mitigate this risk by recruiting to 4 new 
posts, Rent Management Advisors, to support tenants apply for Universal Credit, 
manage their claim and pay their rent.  Neighbourhood Housing Officers have also 
visited over 800 tenants who we believe may move onto Universal Credit quickly 
to establish whether they have support needs that the Rent Management Advisors 
can assist with.  The Department of Work and Pensions has granted the council 
Trusted Partner status.  One of the benefits of this is that we can automatically 
apply for managed rent payments directly to us, for those tenants that are 
vulnerable or are likely not to pay their rent.  
 

51. By mid-September the Rent Management Advisors had received a total of 316 
referrals and most of these tenants have only required general advice or short-
term support whilst they make their initial UC claim. Around 35 have been 
identified as requiring more long-term support, which the officers are providing. 

52. In June we started a 3-month pilot of co-locating Income Management Team 
Officers in the 3 Job Centre Plus sites (JCP).  This is so we can meet with our 
tenants at the same time they have their first meeting with their work coach. We 
use this opportunity to advice on their responsibility to pay their rent themselves 
and establish whether they need any support to manage their claim, for which a 
referral to a Rent Management Advisor is made.  This working arrangement has 
proved successful and there has been positive feedback from both our officers 
and DWP staff working in JCP. 

53. Around 400 Universal Credit claimants have been seen by Income Management 
Officers and 34% of these were council tenants.  Other enquiries have included 
those from JCP staff (work coach), private sector and housing association tenants.  
In these circumstances our officers have provided h
[...]
ld write to the Department of Work and Pensions to seek 
compensation for this debt.

In terms of the proposed Capital Investment the Forum made particular comment on 
the following proposals:

Installing sprinkler systems and fire door replacement 

The Forum agreed this was essential investment.  However, they questioned why the 
council was paying for this work.  One Forum member had attended a presentation 
from the previous Housing Minister who stated the Government was making money 
available for local authorities for fire precaution work as a result of the Greenhill 
tragedy, but this has not materialised.  The Forum agreed that they would write to their 
MP’s to raise their concerns about local authorities having to fund this work.

Buying back council properties

The Forum was in favour of this proposal but raised concerns that people who had 
previously benefited from Right to Buy discounts would be making a further profit on 
the sale of their home at the market price.

Loft conversations and extensions to address overcrowding

Forum members thought this was a brilliant idea, which would be cheaper than re-
housing.  It also meant people could stay within their community.  They asked officers 
to consider moving tenants out on a temporary basis whilst major work was carried 
out on properties.

Demolition of garages on St Matthews

The Tenant Forum member for St Matthews commented on this proposal stating this 
work needed because the garages were full of asbestos and some were in a poor 
condition.  This proposal was therefore supported.

30



31

Refurbishment work to Mowmacre Neighbourhood Housing Office

The Forum questioned and raised concerns about the cost of this work.  They felt work 
should be undertaken to see whether these costs could be reduced.

New Build

Members stated new council housing was definitely needed and supported the 
proposed HRA investment from reserves and borrowing.

Communal improvements and environmental works budget

The Forum stated they were please that funding in this area was remaining, and no 
reductions were being proposed.  They wanted to re-iterate that local tenant 
representatives and groups should continue to be involved in identifying projects for 
this budget and consulted on proposals being considered.

Kitchen and bathroom budget

Again, the Forum members were pleased that funding in this area was remaining as 
this work was one of the key priorities for tenants.

31



32

Appendix H

Minutes of the Meeting of the
HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMISSION

To be held on Monday 17th December 2018
Minutes to be inserted

32



EIA 290616 Page 33 of 50

Appendix I

Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) Template: Service Reviews/Service Changes 

Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) Template: Service Reviews/Service Changes 
Title of spending review/service change/proposal Housing Revenue Account Budget 2019/20 to 2021/22
Name of division/service Housing
Name of lead officer completing this assessment Helen McGarry, Business Change Manager, Ext 454 5129 

helen.mcgarry@leicester.gov.uk 
Date EIA assessment completed  
Decision maker Full Council
Date decision taken 20th February 2019

EIA sign off on completion: Signature Date
Lead officer Charlotte McGraw 20th October 2018
Equalities officer Hannah Watkins 20th October 2018
Divisional director Chris Burgin 20th October 2018

Please ensure the following: 
(a) That the document is understandable to a reader who has not read any other documents, and explains (on its own) how the 

Public Sector Equality Duty is met. This does not need to be lengthy, but must be complete. 

(b) That available support information and data is identified and where it can be found. Also be clear about highlighting gaps in 
existing data or evidence that you hold, and how you have sought to address these knowledge gaps.  

(c) That the equality impacts are capable of aggregation with those of other EIAs to identify the cumulative impact of all service 
changes made by the council on different groups of people. 

33

mailto:helen.mcgarry@leicester.gov.uk


EIA 290616 Page 34 of 50

1. Setting the context 

Describe the proposal, the reasons it is being made, and the intended change or outcome. Will current service users’ needs 
continue to be met?
The Housing Revenue Account Budget report is proposing a 1% reduction in council home rents in 2019 / 20.  The budget is 
being proposed in the context of the Government requirement that rents are reduced by 1% p.a. for a four year period from 2016 
to 2020.  This means it is expected that there will be £0.7m less income to the Housing Revenue Account in 2019 / 20 as a 
result of this rent reduction. Over the 4 year period annual income for the Housing Revenue Account will have fallen by £3.1m 
purely as a result of the rent reduction policy.  The report recommends that the budgets for the three years from 2019 / 20 to 
2021 / 22 are set as balanced budgets, with the use of reserves to fund specific schemes.  The Housing Revenue Account is 
facing further burdens as a result of increased Right to Buy sales, inflation, repair requirements to the district heating system, 
additional contributions to General Fund activities, the impact of Universal Credit and the ongoing need to fund capital 
expenditure from revenue.  As well as the 1% rent reduction for 2019 / 20 the changes the report is recommending are:
 Increasing service charges by 2% (excluding district heating and communal cleaning) and garage rents by 3.7%

 Increasing the provision for bad debt and debt write offs as a result of the impact of Universal Credit - £0.1m

 Increasing capital expenditure from £17.3m in 2018 / 19 to £28.1 in 2019 / 20 before falling back to £17.6m in 2020 / 21 to 
fund:

o Installation of sprinkler systems in 5 tower blocks - £1.35m

o Fire door replacements - £150k

o Buying back council properties - £880k

o Demolition of Goscote House - £3m

o Property conversions to address overcrowding - £0.5m


[...]
 

 
Religion Number of 

Tenants
Percentage 
of Tenants

 Atheist 214 1.04%
 Buddhist 10 0.05%
 Christian 1,711 8.28%
 Hindu 254 1.23%
 Jain 2 0%
 Jewish 3 0%
 Muslim 1,219 5.90%

Sikh 55 0.27%
 No Religion 1,735 8.40%
 Other 245 1.19%
 Not known 15,219 73.64%
 Total 20,667 100%
    
    

Breakdown by sexuality   
    

 
Sexuality Number of 

Tenants
Percentage 
of Tenants

 Bisexual 115 0.55%
 Gay female / lesbian 28 0.14%
 Gay male 28 0.14%
 Heterosexual / straight 4,909 23.75%
 Other 136 0.66%
 Prefer not to say 774 3.75

Not known 14,677 71.01%
 Total 20,667 100%
    
    

Breakdown by Gender   
    

 
Gender Number of 

Tenants
Percentage 
of Tenants

 Male 8,362 40.47%
 Female 10,857 52.54%
 Prefer not to say 4 0.02%

Transgender 0 0.00%
Not Known 1,444 6.97%

 Total 20,779 100%

50


	Agenda
	5 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET (INCLUDING CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2019/20 TO 2021/22



Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of the Meeting of the
HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMISSION

Held: MONDAY, 17 DECEMBER 2018 at 5:30 pm

P R E S E N T:

Councillor Westley (Chair) 
Councillor Alfonso (Vice Chair)

Councillor Aqbany Councillor Joshi
Councillor Newcombe

In Attendance

Councillor Connelly, Assistant City Mayor – Housing

* * *   * *   * * *

50. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Byrne and Corrall.

51. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were asked to declare any interests they might have in the business 
to be discussed.

Councillor Joshi declared an Other Disclosable Interest in the general business 
of the meeting in that he had family members who were council tenants.

Councillor Alfonso declared an Other Disclosable Interest in the general 
business of the meeting in that she had a family member who was a council 
tenant.

In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, these interests were not 
considered so significant that they were likely to prejudice the Councillors’ 
judgement of the public interest. The Councillors were not therefore required to 
withdraw from the meeting during consideration and discussion of the agenda 
items.



2

52. PETITIONS

The Monitoring Officer reported that no petitions had been received.

53. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS OR STATEMENTS OF CASE

The Monitoring Officer reported that no Questions, Representations or 
Statements of Case had been received.

54. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET (INCLUDING CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME 2019/20 TO 2021/22)

The Director of Housing submitted a report, which considered the proposed 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) budget for the three years from 2019/20 to 
2021/22 and was set in the context of the government requirement that rents 
are reduced by 1% per annum for the four-year period from 2016 to 2020. The 
proposed budget included the final year of the four-year rent reduction.

In presenting the report, reference was made to Appendix D showing rent 
comparison figures for various property types. It was noted that the 
Government’s decision to implement a 1% p.a. rent reduction over a four year
period had placed the HRA under significant pressure to deliver a balanced 
budget. Several other external pressures and changes also brought about by 
central government placed the HRA at further risk including the impact of 
increasing Right to Buy sales, the introduction of Universal Credit and 
inflationary pressures. It was expected that these issues would create a period 
of significant uncertainty in setting the budget for the HRA.

Despite those pressures and uncertainties, the report recommended that the 
budgets for the three years from 2019/20 to 2021/22 be set as balanced 
budgets, with the limited use of reserves to fund specific schemes.

In response to Commission Members’ questions, the following issues were 
discussed and noted:

 The budget marked a watershed for the department in that it would include 
the last year of a four-year programme of reducing rents by one per cent 
each year.  The reductions were at the direction of government.

 From the second year of the proposed programme the adjustment of the 
Government’s rent cap would (for now) allow for increases in rents and the 
Commission acknowledged that rents would be likely to rise by Consumer 
Price Index (CPI) plus one per cent – the highest allowed under current 
government rules.  

 The tenant representative suggested that they might want to comment on 
future rent proposals and the negative impact on the department’s plans for 



3

building new homes out of HRA funds and improving the housing stock and 
the environment of estates across the city was recognised.  

In this regard it was considered that the comments were important because 
they came from those who directly use the council’s services and were in 
the best position to see how well those services were performing.  The 
Commission echoed the tenant representatives’ comments supporting the 
proposals and agreed to note:

o The financial pressures on the HRA
o The proposed rent reduction of one per cent and the increases in service 

charges and garage rents
o The proposal for unchanged hostel rent levels.

 Many programmes had been cut back over the last three years.  However, 
the 12-month pay-back period for the installation of new LED lighting in 
communal areas and in walkways was welcomed as an environmentally 
and economically strong programme and was being continued. 

 In considering the capital programme, the plans to build 50 new homes 
across six sites were particularly welcomed. The Commission also 
welcomed the evidence presented concerning continued improvements to 
disabled facilities, and improving fire safety across all estates, but 
particularly within the high-rise blocks in the city.  

 The reasons for demolishing Goscote House were understood, but 
members were keen to see proposals for redevelopment on the site at the 
initial planning and design stages.   The commitment to invest in the stock 
through kitchen, bathroom and boiler replacements together with external 
concrete path repairs was welcomed.

 The Commission also supported the contributions being made to General 
Fund programmes aimed at improving living conditions on the council’s 
estates, including enforcement programmes relating to anti-social 
behaviour, fly-tipping and litter, and was also appreciated by the tenant 
representatives.

 Having regard to the inclusion in the budget of further allowances for debt 
arising from the roll-out of the Universal Credit (UC) system, Members 
shared officers’ concerns about the potential impact of switching to the new 
system, but also noted that there was good joint-working with the 
Department of Work and Pensions (DWP) at local level.

Members indicated that they may wish to review that operation in the future. 
They also indicated scrutiny would continue to take an interest in the issues 
of voids – their numbers and the times taken to bring them back into 
occupation, the effectiveness of the repairs and maintenance programme 
and the impact of mobile technology. 

In conclusion, the Assistant City Mayor (Housing) was invited to comment.  He 



4

referred to the comprehensive report and the full debate and welcomed the 
questions put by Commission members, which had been answered in detail by 
the Director.  He advised that having regard the financial pressures and current 
circumstances, the budget was an excellent proposal that would not show any 
significant detriment to tenants in the City.

It was confirmed that the report would be submitted to Council on 20 February 
2019.

It was AGREED to:

1. Note the financial pressures on the HRA and comment on the proposals 
for delivering a balanced budget;

2. Note the proposed reduction in rent of 1%, increase in service charges 
of 2% (excluding district heating and communal cleaning), and increase 
in garage rent of 3.7% for 2019/20; and

3. Note the proposal for Hostel rents to remain unchanged.  

4. Note that the Chair of the Commission would write to the Director to 
summarise the discussion, as above.

55. CLOSE OF MEETING

The meeting closed at 6.32 pm.


